il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From February 22 to March 6, 2023, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,042 LGBTQ+ adults using web panel respondents in the following
states: Alabama, Arkansas, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, Missouri, North Carolina, Oklahoma, South Carolina, Tennessee, and
Virginia. Respondents were defined as LGBTQ if they identified with a sexual orientation other than straight or heterosexual, a gender identity
other than male or female, or both. The sample was weighted to be representative of the adult LGBTQ+ community by age, gender, education,
race, and geography using the 2015-2017 Gallup Daily Tracking survey sourced from The Williams Institute, UCLA School of Law LGBT
Demographic Data Interactive. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is +3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample
is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to
accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,042 unless otherwise specified.

[11 Which of the following best describes you?

Black or

Response Topline Alr:::i::n White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Leshian Pansexual ";:° 2§:° 3i;° 52:° 65+ Female Male b':‘::r'y Urban Suburban Rural
Gay 19 21 19 17 0 100 0 0 8 18 17 34 38 1 49 B 41 17| 13
Lesbian 10 9 10 8 0 0 100 0 8 7 13 13 18 17 0 16 4 12 10
fgif:zeizal 3 5 2 4 0 0 0O ol 1| 2| s| 3|7 4| 2| 1] o 2| s
Pansexual 11 12 10 10 0 0 0 100 18 12 5 6 2 11 5 18 7 11 12
Bisexual 50 47 51 49 100 0 0 0 53| 54 57| 39 33 64 39 32 4 52 53
Asexual 3 1 4 4 0 0 0 0 4 4 2 2 1 2 2 16 3 3 2
Queer 2 2 2 6 0 0 0 0 B 2 1 2 0 0 1 6 1 2 3
Other 2 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 17 0 0 1 8 3 2 1
Prefer not to answer 0 1 0 0 0 O 0 0 1 0 0 0 O 1 0 0 0 0 1
Not sure 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Weighted N 1,042 218 740 119 523 199 104 111 326 263 201 168 83 532 367 76 150 452 424

[2] How often do you socialize with LGBTQ people in your local community?

LD 18to 25to 35to 50 N
Response Topline  African  White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Lesbian Pansexual 2:0 3‘:0 49t° G:O 65+ Female Male bi °" " Urban Suburban Rural
American inary
Never 14 8 17 15 14 14 17 8 8 15 13 22 24 15 16 5 9 15 16
Afew times a year 18 19 18 20 17 19 34 17 9 20 19 29 27 19 22 7 12 17 22
One or twice a 15 17 14 13 15 17 10 14 13 15 21 819 13 16 24 17 16 13
month
At least once a week 43 44 42 42 41 47 38 54 59 41 37 32 20 40 40 60 53 43 38
Don't know 10 13 9 10 13 3 1 7 1 9 9 9 10 13 7 3 9 9 M
Weighted N 1,042 218 740 119 523 199 104 111 326 263 201 168 83 532 367 76 150 452 424
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[3]1 How often do you participate in activities with LGBTQ groups in your local community, such as queer sporting teams, bars or clubs, or

LGBTQ center events?

Black or

Response Topline  African  White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Lesbian Pansexual 12:0 2§:° Sigto SZ:O
American
Never 42 31 46 44 47 37 39 37 39| 43 35 46
Afew times a year 29 31 28 20 24 32 46 31 26 29 35 30
One or twice a 13 16| 12| 12| 13| 18| 9 14 14 14 15 9
month
At least once a week 9 11 8 21 7 13 6 13 12 10 9 8
Don't know 7 10 6 3 9 2 1 5 8 5 7 8
Weighted N 1,042 218 740 119 523 199 104 111 326 263 201 168
[4]1 How important, if at all, is it for you to interact with other LGBTQ people in your social life?
Black or
Response Topline  African  White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Lesbian Pansexual 12:0 ZZZO 3i9t° 52:"
American
Very important 23 24 21 25 17 25 33 21| 29| 22| 23| 17
Somewhat
. 29 32 28 35 28 31 30 37 33 32 23 25
important
Only a little 18 17 19 16 19 22 17 21 15 20 20 16
important
Not at all important 26 23 27 20 31 21 19 18 18 23 30 38
Not sure 4 4 4 3 5 1 1 4 4 3 5 4
Weighted N 1,042 218 740 119 523 199 104 111 326 263 201 168
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[5] How important, if at all, is it for you to have spaces in your local community for LGBTQ people to congregate and engage

Black or 18to 25to 35to 50to

Response Topline  African  White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Lesbian Pansexual 24 34 49 64
American

Very important 38 36 36 45 31 39 40 54 42 39 34 37
somewhat 26 30 25 23 27 25 35 17 24 28 27 25
important
Only a little 15 15| 16| 15| 16, 20/ 15 11 15 14 12 15
important
Not at all important 16 15 16 12 19 14 9 14 13 14 19 18
Not sure 6 4 7 5) 8 3 1 5) 6 6 7 5)
Weighted N 1,042 218 740 119 523 199 104 111 326 263 201 168
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42 39 46
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14 10 6
1 6 9
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Urban Suburban Rural
25 24 20
32 31 27
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3 4 5
150 452 424

in social activities?

Urban Suburban Rural

46 38 34
22 26 27
17 14 15
13 17 16
1 5 8
150 452 424



[6] When thinking about your local LGBTQ community, please say whether you agree or disagree with the following statements.

— | feel like | am a part of my local LGBTQ community

Response Topline Tfarci:al:: White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Lesbian Pansexual 1i:° 2‘;° 3i;° 52:° 65+ Female Male b’;'::r‘y Urban Suburban Rural
American

Strongly agree 23 29 20 33 20 25 26 26 30 21 22 18 15 21 19 50 28 23 22
Somewhat agree 30 32 30 29 29 35 36 33 28 33 31 33 24 31 30 27 28 33 27
Somewhat disagree 21 15 23 22 22 21 21 19| 22| 25| 18| 14| 27 23 20 12 25 20 22
Strongly disagree 15 9 17 11 16 13 9 14 10 11 16 22 24 13 21 6 11 15 16
Don't know 11 15 1 5 12 6 8 9/ 10| 10| 13| 13| 11 13 10 5 8 10 14
AGREE (TOTAL) 53 61 50 62 49 60 62 59 58 54 53 51 39 52 49 77 56 56 49
DISAGREE (TOTAL) 36 24 40 33 38 34 30 33 32 36 34 36 51 36 41 18 36 35 38
AGREE (NET) +17 +37 +10 +29 +11 +26  +32 +26 +26 +18 +19 +15 -12 +16 +8 +59 +20 +21 +11
Weighted N 1,042 218 740 119 523 199 104 111 326 263 201 168 83 532 367 76 150 452 424

[71 Which, if any, of the following establishments are welcoming to LGBTQ people in your local community? Select all that apply.

— Libraries
Black or 18 2 3 0 N
Response Topline  African  White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Lesbian Pansexual 2:° ;:o i;o 56:° 65+ Female Male bi °™  Urban Suburban Rural
American inary
Yes 51 48 52 51 54 53 46 51 48 50 53 58 51 51 53 47 67 55 42
No 49 52 48 49 46 47 54 49 52 50 47 42 49 49 47 53 33 45 58
Weighted N 1,042 218 740 119 523 199 104 111 326 263 201 168 83 532 367 76 150 452 424

[8]1 Which, if any, of the following establishments are welcoming to LGBTQ people in your local community? Select all that apply.
— Community centers

Black or

Response Topline  African  White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Lesbian Pansexual 12:0 2;:() 3i;° SZ:O 65+ Female Male b':l::r-y Urban Suburban Rural
American

Yes 41 46 39 44 42 44 37 36 40 42 44 42 31 41 45 35 48 45 34

No 59 54 61 56 58 56 63 64 60 58 56 58 69 59 55 65 52 55 66

Weighted N 1,042 218 740 119 523 199 104 111 326 263 201 168 83 532 367 76 150 452 424

[91 Which, if any, of the following establishments are welcoming to LGBTQ people in your local community? Select all that apply.
— Cafes or coffee shops

Black or

Response Topline African  White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Lesbian Pansexual ";:" 22:° 3i;° 52:" 65+ Female Male b';'::r'y Urban Suburban Rural
American

Yes 64 60 65 66 66 65 63 62 62 61 62 73 72 66 65 55 80 68 55

No 36 40 35 34 34 35 37 38 38 39 38 27 28 34 35 45 20 32 45

Weighted N 1,042 218 740 119 523 199 104 111 326 263 201 168 83 532 367 76 150 452 424
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[10] Which, if any, of the following establishments are welcoming to LGBTQ people in your local community? Select all that apply.
— Bars or clubs

Black or

Response Topline A/r\:::i::n White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Lesbian Pansexual 12:° 2§:° 3i;° 52:° 65+ Female Male b’;'::r‘y Urban
Yes 64 66 63 60 64 75 58 58 55 67 64 77 58 62 70 57 78
No 36 34 37 40 36 25 42 42 45 33 36 23 42 38 30 43 22
Weighted N 1,042 218 740 119 523 199 104 111 326 263 201 168 83 532 367 76 150
[11] Which, if any, of the following establishments are welcoming to LGBTQ people in your local community? Select all that apply.
— Restaurants or diners

Black or 18to 25t0 35to 50to Non-

Response Topline A:::rcii:n White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Lesbian Pansexual = “0 ° = 0% “ " 65+ Female Male binary Urban
Yes 60 58 60 63 60 69 60 52 49 59 63 76 69 61 66 41 75
No 40 42 40 37 40 3 40 48 51 41 37 24 31 39 34 59 25
Weighted N 1,042 218 740 119 523 199 104 111 326 263 201 168 83 532 367 76 150
[12] Which, if any, of the following establishments are welcoming to LGBTQ people in your local community? Select all that apply.
— Local stores

Black or 18to 25to 35to 50to Non-

Response Topline Al:r:::ii:n White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Lesbian Pansexual ' % “37 T% "% 65+ Female Male LU Urban
Yes 56 53 56 53 59 58 54 51 48 57 57 67 55 57 58 40 71
No 44 47 44 47 41 42 46 49 52 43 43 33 45 43 42 60 29
Weighted N 1,042 218 740 119 523 199 104 111 326 263 201 168 83 532 367 76 150
[13] Which, if any, of the following establishments are welcoming to LGBTQ people in your local community? Select all that apply.
— School clubs or college clubs

Response Topline A?:EE:E:‘ White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Leshian Pansexual 1§:° 2§:° 3i;° 52:" 65+ Female Male b';'::r'y Urban
Yes 44 47 42 56 47 40 35 48 54 44 42 34 29 45 42 42 53
No 56 53 58 44 53 60 65 52 46 56 58 66 71 55 58 58 47
Weighted N 1,042 218 740 119 523 199 104 111 326 263 201 168 83 532 367 76 150
[14] Which, if any, of the following establishments are welcoming to LGBTQ people in your local community? Select all that apply.
— Bookstores

Response Topline Al:fre‘;gfn White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Leshian Pansexual 1§:° 2§:° 3i;° 52:" 65+ Female Male b':'::r'y Urban
Yes 53 45 54 53 54 55 54 54 52 52 52 57 51 53 54 42 69
No 47 55 46 47 46 45 46 46 48 48 48 43 49 47 46 58 31
Weighted N 1,042 218 740 119 523 199 104 111 326 263 201 168 83 532 367 76 150
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[15] Which, if any, of the following establishments are welcoming to LGBTQ people in your local community? Select all that apply.

— Churches or religious institutions

Response
Yes
No
Weighted N

Black or
Topline  African
American

23 22
77 78
1,042 218

White Latino/a Bisexual

25
75

740

18
82

119

21
79

523

Gay Lesbian Pansexual

35
65

199

22
78

104

18 to
24

14 14

86 86

111 326

25to
34

17

83

263

35to 50to

49

64

65+ Female

30 37 37

70 63 63

201

168

83

20
80

532

Male

32
68

367

Non-
binary

10
90

76

Urban Suburban Rural

36
64

150

23
77

452

19
81
424

[16] What, if anything, do you think is most valuable about having access to LGBTQ community centers, organizations, or groups in your local

community?

Response

It makes me feel
safer

It makes me feel like |
belong

It offers me
important resources

It helps me make
friendships and
connections

Other

It does not have any
value to me

Weighted N

Black or
Topline  African
American

17 15
22 31
14 12
27 30
2 0
18 13
1,042 218

White Latino/a Bisexual

18

19

15

27

20

740

22

31

13

19

15

119

17

20

13

28

21

523

Gay Lesbian Pansexual

12

26

26

16

199

23

25

31

104

18to 25to 35to 50to

24

19 26

20 25

16 11

30 25

12 12

34

18

21

16

32

I

49

10

25

14

27

21

64

13

18

17

25

28

111 326 263 201 168

65+ Female Male

24

36

83

17

21

13

30

17

532

13

22

16

24

24

367

Non-
binary

36

25

25

76

Urban Suburban Rural

20

23

15

23

18

150

[17] When thinking about your life and past experiences, please say whether you agree or disagree with the following statements.

— My life is close to ideal

Response

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Don't know

AGREE (TOTAL)
DISAGREE (TOTAL)
AGREE (NET)

Weighted N
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Black or
Topline  African
American

1 12
30 31
30 31
25 19

4 7

41 43
55 50
-14 -7
1,042 218

White Latino/a Bisexual

10
30
31
26

3
40
57

-17

740

18
33
23
19

6
51
42
+9

119

12
30
30
24

4
42
54

-12

523

Gay Lesbian Pansexual

9
35
30
26

1
44
56

=12
199

16
27
32
24

1
43
56

-13

104

18to 25to 35to 50to

24

91 11
31 26
33 34
25 25

3| 5
40 37
58 59

-18 -22

34

12
30
25
28
6
42
53
-11

49

8
29
32
28

3
37
60

-23

64

13
38
27
21

1
51
48
+3

111 326 263 201 168

65+ Female Male

17
36
34
13

0
53
47
+6
83

13
31
30
22
4
44
52
-8
532

11
31
28
25
4
42
53
=11

367

Non-
binary

4
23
38
35

1
27
73

76

Urban

16
28
31
23

3
44
54

-10

150

19

24

14

26

16

452

Suburban

11
34
28
25

2
45
53

452

14

20

12

30

20

424

Rural

10
28
31
26

38
57
-19
424



[18] When thinking about your life and past experiences, please say whether you agree or disagree with the following statements.
— | am satisfied with my life

Black or 18to 25to 35to 50to Non

Response Topline Alr\::irci::n White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Lesbian Pansexual 24 34 49 64 65+ Female Male binar-y Urban Suburban Rural
Strongly agree 20 20 20 23 22| 19 20 16( 15| 19| 19| 28| 33 21 23 6 22 21 20
Somewhat agree 36 40 36 37 36 39 43 30 34 35 33 40 48 37 38 28 36 39 34
Somewhat disagree 26 23 25 24 26 28 21 31| 31 23] 29| 22| 13 24 23 42 30 22 28
Strongly disagree 14 1 16 12 14 12 13 19 15 19 16 10 3 15 12 20 M 16 14
Don't know 3 6 3 5 30 2 2 4 5 5 2 0 2 3 4 4 2 3 5
AGREE (TOTAL) 56 60 56 60 58 58 63 46 49 54 52 68 81 58 61 34 58 60 54
DISAGREE (TOTAL) 40 34 41 36 40 40 34 50 46 42 45 32 16 39 35 62 41 38 42
AGREE (NET) +16 +26 +15 +24  +18 +18  +29 -4 +3 +12 +7 +36 +65 +19 +26 -28 +17 +22 +12
Weighted N 1,042 218 740 119 523 199 104 111 326 263 201 168 83 532 367 76 150 452 424

[19] When thinking about your life and past experiences, please say whether you agree or disagree with the following statements.
— |l would not change anything if | could live my life over again

Black or 18to 25to 35to 50to Non

Response Topline A/:::irci:::n White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Lesbian Pansexual ', -~ 3 ° © % °_ " 65+ Female Male binar’y Urban Suburban Rural
Strongly agree 16 18 14 21 15 17 18 13 14 20 15 17 13 14 19 10 17 17 16
Somewhat agree 20 18 21 20 20 25 18 18 19 17 20 24 28 20 21 18 22 22 17
Somewhat disagree 31 31 3 28 29 31 40 31 31 29 29 31 44 33 29 40 37 31 29
Strongly disagree 28 28 30 25 32 27 19 32 31 30 31 24 15 28 27 31 21 27 33
Don't know 4 5 4 6 4 1 4 5 4 5 4 4 0 4 4 1 4 3 6
AGREE (TOTAL) 36 36 35 41 35 42 36 31 33 37 35 41 41 34 40 28 39 39 33
DISAGREE (TOTAL) 59 59 61 53 61 58 59 63 62 59 60 55 59 61 56 71 58 58 62
AGREE (NET) -23 -23 -26 -12 -26 -16  -23 -32 -29 -22 -25 -14 -18 -27 -16 -43 -19 -19 -29
Weighted N 1,042 218 740 119 523 199 104 111 326 263 201 168 83 532 367 76 150 452 424

[20] When thinking about your local community generally, please say whether you agree or disagree with the statements.
— |l would feel comfortable engaging in public displays of affection with my significant other without fear of violence or harassment

Black or

Response Topline African  White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Lesbian Pansexual 1i:° 2§:° 3i;° 52:° 65+ Female Male b':'::;y Urban Suburban Rural
American

Strongly agree 27 33| 25 21 31 18 25 30| 23| 32| 34| 23|15 32 24 12 28 28 26
Somewhat agree 31 27 31 40 33 34 25 26 29 31 31 36 28 31 31 37 33 33 28
Somewhat disagree 19 20 20 14 14 23 24 30| 25| 14| 17| 16|23 15 20 36 16 18 21
Strongly disagree 15 9 16 17 13 18 22 9 15 14 10 15 26 13 17 12 12 14 16
Don't know 8 10 8 8 9 7 4 4 8 8 8 10 8 10 9 3 10 7 9
AGREE (TOTAL) 58 60 56 61 64 52 50 56 52 63 65 59 43 63 55 49 61 61 54
DISAGREE (TOTAL) 34 29 36 31 27 41 46 39 40 28 27 31 49 28 37 48 28 32| 37
AGREE (NET) +24 +31 +20 +30 +37 +11 +4 +17 +12 +35 +38 +28 -6 +35 +18 +1 +33 +29 +17
Weighted N 1,042 218 740 119 523 199 104 111 326 263 201 168 83 532 367 76 150 452 424

Page 6/8 (CV7BYG)



[21] When thinking about your local community generally, please say whether you agree or disagree with the statements.
— My community celebrates my queer identities

Black or

Response Topline African White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Lesbian Pansexual 12:" 2§:° 3i;° 52;° 65+ Female Male b?::r-y Urban Suburban Rural
American

Strongly agree 11 16 10 10 10 16 11 8 14 11 14 6 6 10 12 16 17 12 8
Somewhat agree 26 27 25 31 25 28 21 31 28 28 28 23 17 26 26 28 35 30 19
Somewhat disagree 21 15 22 20 21 22 24 23 20 23 17 26 20 19 22 26 21 20 22
Strongly disagree 21 13 25 18 20 19 28 26 22 20 17 19 33 21 20 20 7 17 31
Don't know 20 28 18 20 25 15 15 12 16| 17| 25| 27| 23 23 20 10 20 21 20
AGREE (TOTAL) 37 43 35 41 35 44 32 39 42 39 42 29 23 36 38 44 52 42 27
DISAGREE (TOTAL) 42 28 47 38 41 4 52 49 42 43 34 45 53 40 42 46 28 37 53
AGREE (NET) -5 +15 -12 +3 -6 +3 -20 -10 0 -4 +8 -16 -30 -4 -4 -2 +24 +5 -26
Weighted N 1,042 218 740 119 5231199 104 111 326 263 201 168 83 532 367 76 150 452 424

[22] When thinking about your local community generally, please say whether you agree or disagree with the statements.
— | feel safe being openly and visibly queer in my community

Black or 18to 25to 35to 50to Non

Response Topline Al:::i:i?::n White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Lesbian Pansexual = “0 % = % " " 65+ Female Male binar’y Urban Suburban Rural
Strongly agree 21 29 17 23 21 18 27 17 21 24 25 19 5 23| 191 21| 23 22 19
Somewhat agree 33 31 34 37 31 43 31 31 31 33 33 36 34 33 35 31 48 35 26
Somewhat disagree 20 17 22 14 18 19 25 30 26 20 12 20 18 20 18 27 12 20 23
Strongly disagree 16 12 17 18 16 13 13 19 15 14 19 8 34 13 18 19 7 15 20
Don't know 10 12 10 7 14 6 5 3| 7 9 12 17 8 12 1 3 M1 9 12
AGREE (TOTAL) 54 60 51 60 52 61 58 48 52 57 58 55 39 56 54 52 71 57 45
DISAGREE (TOTAL) 36 29 39 32 34 32 38 49 41 34 31 28 52 33 36 46 19 35 43
AGREE (NET) +18 +31 +12 +28 +18 +29  +20 -1 +11 +23 +27 +27 -13 +23 +18 +6 +52 +22 42
Weighted N 1,042 218 740 119 523 199 104 111 326 263 201 168 83 532 367 76 150 452 424

[23] In each of the following communities, how open are you about your sexual orientation or gender identity?

— Family
ElEE3er 18to 25to 35to 50 N
Response Topline  African  White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Lesbian Pansexual 2:° 3:° 4;0 6:0 65+ Female Male bi::;y Urban Suburban Rural
American
Open to everyone 36 34 37 29 28 52 58 29 25 37 39 50 40 36 38 30 40 35 37
Open to most 18 15 20 10 18 19 15 17 18 16 21 17 17 17 20 18 22 17 17
ng;léo only a few 25 27 23 32 28 18 13 34 31 25 23 2410 26 20 24 18 26 26
Not open at all 16 18 15 17 20 9 13 18 21 16 11 7 30 16 16 25 15 18 15
Not applicable 5 7 4 12 5 2 1 2 6 6 6 2| 3 5 5 4 6 4 6
Weighted N 1,042 218 740 119 523 199 104 111 326 263 201 168 83 532 367 76 150 452 424
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[24] In each of the following communities, how open are you about your sexual orientation or gender identity?

— Friends

Response

Open to everyone
Open to most

Open to only a few
people

Not open at all
Not applicable
Weighted N

Topline

51
25

15

1,042

Black or
African
American

51
21

19

218

White Latino/a Bisexual

52
26

740

43
26

20

119

45
26

19

523

Gay Lesbian Pansexual

59
25

14

199

64
25

104

57
25

10

5
3

18to 25to 35to 50to

24

57
22

12

4

34

54
23

15

3
5

65+ Female

49 64

44 51 38
32 26 21

14 17 28

5 5 M
5( 0] 1

111 326 263 201 168 83

52
27

14

532

[25] In each of the following communities, how open are you about your sexual orientation or gender identity?

— Religious community

Response

Open to everyone
Open to most

Open to only a few
people

Not open at all
Not applicable
Weighted N

Topline

17
10

12

30
32

1,042

Black or
African
American

22
10

17

30
21
218

White Latino/a Bisexual

15
10

10

29
36
740

16
8

14

33
29
119

11
12

12

33
32
523

Gay Lesbian Pansexual

21
9

11

28
31
199

32
10

11

15
32
104

16
6

13

37
27

18to 25to 35to 50to

24

14
8

15

36
26

34

19
8

12

26
35

49 64 65+ Female
17 14 19 19
166 9 8 11
10 12| 5 11
25 27 32 27
32| 37|35 31

111 326 263 201 168 83

532

[26] In each of the following communities, how open are you about your sexual orientation or gender identity?

— Neighborhood

Response

Open to everyone
Open to most

Open to only a few
people

Not open at all
Not applicable
Weighted N
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Topline

22
17

22

28
10

1,042

Black or
African
American

23
18

26

25
8
218

White Latino/a Bisexual

21
18

21

30
10
740

25
13

25

25
11
119

18
17

24

31
11
523

Gay Lesbian Pansexual

27
25

20

20
7
199

40
10

18

23
9
104

15
13

28

34
10

18to 25to 35to 50to

24

17
13

24

34
11

34

22
19

20

24
15

49 64 65+ Female
28 25 21 25
22 21 10 14
15 27 27 23
25 22 36 27
10 4 6 12

111 326 263 201 168 83

532

Male

46
23

19

367

Male

16
10

10

31
33
367

Male

22
22

22

26

367

Non-
binary

68
17

10

76

Non-
binary

22

30
38
76

Non-
binary

11

16

22

34
17
76

Urban

57
21

14

150

Urban

21
10

21
40
150

Urban

29
17

22

19
13
150

Suburban

51
26

17

452

Suburban

14
10

12

33
30
452

Suburban

21
18

23

27
11
452

Rural

49
26

14

424

Rural

14

29
31
424

Rural

21
16

22

32

424



il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From February 22 to March 6, 2023, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 709 religious LGBTQ adults using web panel
respondents in the following states: Alabama, Arkansas, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, Missouri, North Carolina,
Oklahoma, South Carolina, Tennessee, and Virginia. Respondents were defined as religious who did not respond "not applicable" to
"How open are you about your sexual orientation or gender identity in your religious community?" Respondents were defined as
LGBTQ if they identified with a sexual orientation other than straight or heterosexual, a gender identity other than male or female, or
both. The sample was weighted to be representative of the adult LGBTQ community by age, gender, education, race, and geography
using the 2015-2017 The Williams Institute, UCLA School of Law LGBT Demographic Data Interactive. The survey was conducted in
English. The margin of error is £3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because
the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and
weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=709 unless otherwise specified.

[11 In each of the following communities, how open are you about your sexual orientation or gender identity?
— Religious community

Respondents who responded “not applicable” to Q25 in the full set of results are excluded from analysis below

Black or 18to 25to 35to 50t
Response Topline African White Latino/a Bisexual Gay Lesbian Pansexual 240 340 490 640 Female Male Urban Suburban Rural
American
Open to everyone 24 28 23 22 17 30 47 22| 20| 29| 25| 23 28 24 35 21 25
Open to most 14 13 16 12 18 13 15 9 11 13 23 15 16 14 16 15 13
Open to only a few 18 21 16 20 18 16 15 18 21 18 15 19 16 16 15 17 20
people
Not open at all 44 38 45 46 48 41 22 51 49 40 37 43 39 46 35 48 42
Weighted N 709 172 473 85 357 138 70 81 241 172 138 105 366 246 90 317 293
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